
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Farms Estate 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  25 November 2022 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 5th December, 2022 

 
A meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm 
in the Committee Suite, County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Jan Spicer 
 Interim Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes  
 Minutes of the meetings held on 23 September and 26 September (previously 

circulated). 
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

4 Revenue Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7) (Pages 1 - 6) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/2/112) on the County 

Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring Statement (Month 7) 2022/23, attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Capital Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7) (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/22/111) on the County 

Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 2022/23, attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

6 Management and Restructuring Issues (Pages 11 - 18) 
 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 

(BSS/22/15) on County Farms Estate Management and Restructuring Issues, 
attached. 
  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton East 
  

7 The Rock Review: Working together for a thriving agricultural tenanted sector 
(October 2022) (Pages 19 - 90) 

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 
(BSS/22/18), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
  

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to, and which is likely to reveal the identity of, tenants and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and the County 
Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

9 Holdings and Tenancies etc.  
 (An item to be considered by the Committee in accordance with the Cabinet 

Procedure Rules and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, no representations having been received to such consideration taking place 
under Regulation 5(5) thereof) 
 
 
 

    



 a Requests for Extensions of Tenancy  (Pages 91 - 96) 
  Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 

(BSS/22/17), attached. 
 

  Electoral Division:  Combe Martin Rural 
  

 b Future Development Potential Opportunities  (Pages 97 - 102) 
  Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 

(BSS/22/16), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s):  
Ashburton & Buckfastleigh; Axminster; Braunton Rural; 

Broadclyst; Combe Martin Rural; Crediton; Dawlish; 
Exminster & Haldon; Exmouth; Ilfracombe; Otter Valley; 

South Molton; Teignmouth; Tiverton East; Torrington Rural; 
Whimple & Blackdown; Willand & Uffculme 

 
 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt inf
[...]
g in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




  DF/22/112 
Farms Estate Committee  

5 December 2022 
 

The County Farms Estate 
 
Revenue Monitoring (month 7) 2022/23 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration 
and determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation: that the Committee endorse the report  
 
Revenue Monitoring for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 October 2022. 
 
1.1 The Revenue Budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and 

Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2022 and 
approved at County Council on 17 February 2022 included a target 
surplus of £534,000 for the County Farms Estate. This is an increase of 
£70,000 on the previous year’s target. 

 
1.2 Appendix A provides details of income and expenditure to date. 
 
1.3 Just over 50% of the annual income has been invoiced to date. The 

majority of the balance to be invoiced at the end of month 12. 
Forecasts indicate that income is expected to be approximately 
£41,000 higher than budget. 

 
1.4 Some TRV accruals have been released but £48,538 of Tenant Right 

Valuation accruals are still not capable of being released as the 25 
March 2022 end of tenancy valuations are not concluded. With the 
further changes of tenancy due at 25 March 2023 it is anticipated that 
this year’s £21,000 budget will be over committed and a revised year 
end forecast of £58,000 is now anticipated. 

 
1.5 £21,638 worth of unforeseen repair works has been ordered and paid 

in 2022/23. In addition, a further £24,635 of unforeseen works has 
been ordered but not invoiced. Total unforeseen maintenance 
expenditure and commitment at month 7 is therefore £46,273. The 
year-end forecast remains £103,000, as per budget. 
 

1.6 The revenue funded maintenance programme is showing accruals of 
£27,541 at month 7. Contractors are still being pressed to present 
invoices to clear these remaining accruals as quickly as possible. 
There has been an in year spend of £23,602 leaving a net balance year 
to date figure of £3,939. The year-end forecast for the revenue funded 
maintenance programme remains £216,000. More than adequate, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



priority programmed maintenance work has been 
[...]
tioned Reports are published on the Council’s Website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dan.meek@norsegroup.co.uk
mailto:lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Appendix A 
 

 

COUNTY FARMS ESTATE - FINANCIAL REPORTS
FINANCIAL STATEMENT - (MONTH 7) 2022-23

YEAR ANNUAL CURRENT 
TO DATE TARGET FORECAST

INCOME £'000 £'000 £'000
Rent (633) (1,213) (1,254)
Other (30) (40) (40)

TOTAL INCOME (663) (1,253) (1,294)

EXPENDITURE
STATUTORY COSTS
Tenant Right Valuation (49) 21 58

SUB - TOTAL (49) 21 58

PREMISES COSTS
Building Maintenance - unforseen 22 103 103
Building Maintenance - programmed (4) 216 216
Building Maintenance - Surveys 0 10 10
Building Maintenance - STC 3 21 21

3 63 63

Grounds Maintenance 4 13 13
Rents & other landlord charges 1 11 11
Rates, Electricity and Water Charges 7 6 10

SUB - TOTAL 36 443 447

SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Insurance 0 0 0
Adverts 0 2 2
NPS Fees 118 236 236
Legal Fees 0 4 4
Professional Fees (8) 6 6
Other Fees & Charges (DFYF, SHLAA, GPDO) 0 7 7

SUB - TOTAL 110 255 255

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 97 719 760

(566) (534) (534)

FARM IMPROVEMENTS inclusive of fees

Revenue funded Restructuring (BM other) 0 0 0

SUB - TOTAL 0 0 0

TOTAL COSTS SURPLUS (566) (534) (534)

Building Maintenance - other (incl. land agents initiatives, 
redundant buildings, asbestos and health & safety)

NET OPERATIONAL (SURPLUS)

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





DF/22/111 
Farms Estate Committee 

5 December 2022 
 
The County Farms Estate 
 
Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 2022/23 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee endorse the report. 
 
1 Capital Monitoring for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 October 2022 
 
1.1 The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and 

Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2022 and 
approved at County Council on 17 February 2022 included schemes 
totalling £1,000,000. 
 

1.2 There was an ‘underspend’ of £25,787 in 2021/22 and an in-year 
receipt of £30,000 bringing the balance of capital available to spend in 
2022/23 to £1,055,787. 

 
1.3 As at month 7 almost 70% of the budget has been spent and the 

remaining budget is forecast to be spent by year end.  
 
2  Nitrate Vulnerable Zone Compliance 
 
2.1 Retention monies are left to pay on only one slurry stores constructed 

in the previous financial years. No new slurry store schemes were 
progressed this financial year. 

 
2.2 Forecast spend stands at £3,888 on retention monies associated with 

NVZ compliant schemes in 2022/23. 
 
3 Compensation Payments (Tenants Improvements, etc.) 
 
3.1 It is probable that some of the capital budget will need to be spent on 

end of tenancy compensation liabilities arising at 25 March 2023. The 
end of tenancy valuations are currently being negotiated. 

 
4 Enhancements and Improvements 
 
4.1 The 2022/23 programme currently consists of: 

 
(a) 14 projects that were started in previous years and have either been 

completed in year or remain in defects. 
(b) 3 new whole house refurbishment projects started this financial 

year.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



(c) 4 further sewage treatment plants and one further scheme being 
considered 

(d) 3 further whole house refurbishment schemes are being considered 
where the tenants will be vacating their holdings at 25 March 2023 
and may be able to vacate the dwellings earlier to afford 
unencumbered access to carry out the works.  

 
4.2 Actual spend at month 7 is now £740,568 with a further £264,963 

committed (orders placed) to date. A total of £1,055,787 is forecast to 
be spent by year end. 

 
5 Land Acquisitions 
 
5.1 No land acquisition opportunities are currently being explored. 
 
6 Capital Receipts Generated in year. 
 
6.1 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 26 September 2022, 

members requested an update at all future meetings of all capital 
receipts completed in year to date. 

 
6.2 The table below schedules all County Farms Estate disposals that have 

completed by month 7 and contributed towards to the Corporate Capital 
Programme.   

 
Asset Sold Capital 

Receipt (net 
of costs) 

Date of completion 

Part Aldens Farm (West) £3,167,920 30 June 2022 
Land at Tithebarne Way (part 
Monkerton Farm) 

£3,096,000 11 July 2022 

Barn at Lower Farm, High 
Bickington 

£34,560 16 September 2022 

Uppacott Farm, Mariansleigh 
(overage payment) 

£76,901 26 July 2022 

   
Total £6,375,381  

 

7. Options/Alternatives  
 
7.1 Alternative options have been considered and discounted as they are 

believed to either be contrary to current Estate policy and/or not in the 
best financial interests of the Estate.  

8. Consultations/Representations/Technical Data 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



8.1 The views and opinions of the Devon Federation of Young Farmers 
Clubs and the Estate Tenants Association will be presented by the two 
co-opted members to the committee. 

 
8.2 No other parties have been consulted and no other representations 

have been received 
 
8.3 The technical data is believed to be true and accurate. 

9. Financial Considerations 
 
9.1 The Author is not aware of any financial issues arising from this report. 

10. Legal Considerations 
 
10.1 The Author is not aware of any legal issues arising from this report. 

11. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
11.1 The Author is not aware of any environmental impact (including climate 

change) issues arising from this report. 

12. Equality Considerations 
 
12.1 The Author is not aware of any equality issues arising from this report. 

13. Risk Management Considerations  
 
13.1 The Author is not aware of any obvious risks to manage. 

14. Public Health Impact 
 
14.1 The Author is not aware of any public health impact.  

15. Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 
 
15.1 The Author has prepared this report in accordance with the findings of 

the County Farms Estate Strategic Review (April 2010). 
 
 
Name 
Angie Sinclair – Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Electoral Divisions:  All  

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   
 
Name: Dan Meek, Director of Estates & Valuation, South West Norse, 
Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, Sowton Industrial Estate, 
Exeter, EX2 7FW 
Contact:  01392 351066 or dan.meek@norsegroup.co.uk 
 
Name: Lisa Beynon, Head Accountant for Corporate Services, Finance and 
Public Value, County Hall, Exeter 
Contact: 01392 382876 or lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk  
 
Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
Nil  
 
The above mentioned Reports are published on the Council’s Website at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dan.meek@norsegroup.co.uk
mailto:lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

BSS/22/15 
Farms Estate Committee 

5 December 2022 
The County Farms Estate  
Management and Restructuring 
 
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Committee approves the recommendations as set out in the opening 
paragraph of section 1 of this report. 
 
1.0 Part Cordwents Farm, Halberton 
 
1.1 It is recommended that:  

(i) The Halberton Parish Council be granted a new 10 year security of 
tenure excluded common law tenancy of the property known as ‘The 
Mead’ in Halberton for a term commencing 25 March 2025 and expiring 
25 March 2035 subject to terms being agreed. Such terms to include: 
(a) Allowing the use of the site to be extended to accommodate a 

temporary and portable skate park 
(b) Allowing the siting of a temporary and portable sports changing 

room facility 
(c) An annual break clause should the land be required for any form of 

alternative use or development 
(d) A right of access for the landlord to carry out all or any surveys and 

investigations associated with the potential for any form of 
alternative use or development 

(e) A ‘lift and shift’ clause requiring the Parish Council to remove all 
apparatus and other infrastructure from the land prior to end of 
tenancy. 

(ii) The Halberton Parish Council be granted a 5 year security of tenure 
excluded common law tenancy of 1 acre or thereabouts of land in the 
North West Corner of NG0004 (adjoining the permissive path) forming 
part Cordwents Farm, Halberton for the sole use of providing a 
community growing space, subject to terms being agreed. 

 
1.2 The Halberton Estate comprises: 

(i) Cordwents Farm (bare land and redundant 
building)    18.82 hectares (46.51 acres) 

(ii) The Mead (bare land)  0.69 hectares (1.71 acres) 
(iii) Garden licence approx.  0.04 hectares (0.1 acres) 
(iv) Garden licence approx.  0.04 hectares (0.1 acres)  

Total –    19.59 hectares (48.42 acres) 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  

1.3 The Mead is currently occupied by the Halberton Parish Council on a common 
law tenancy which will expire 25 March 2025. The Parish Council use and 
manage the land for community recreational space and as a Devon Air 
Ambulance landing site.  
 

1.4 Attached at Appendix A is a proposal from the Parish Council seeking a 20 
year lease of the Mead, although they have indicated a 10 year lease would 
be acceptable in the alternative. The Parish Council is aware of the County 
Council’s aspiration to potentially see this and other land at Corwents Farm 
sold for residential development at some point in the future. 

 
1.5 Although the land is not allocated for residential development in the current 

Local Plan, it has been promoted by the County Council through previous 
Local Planning Author
[...]
ase is not possible then the Parish Council would hope that a term of 10 years 
could be agreed.  If not, it is very much hoped tht the existing 5 year lease can remain in 
place and be renewed and that DCC would permit the additional recreational facilities for the 
teenagers within the village. 
 
The current lease runs for 5 years from 25 March 2020. 
 
The Parish Council believe these additional facilities would significantly reduce anti-social 
behaviour within the village. 
 
If permission is given for the community growing area and the additional facilities to the Mead 
then the Parish Council would ensure that risk assessments were carried out and provided to 
DCC.  In addition, policies would be agreed and put in place to ensure that the equipment is 
regularly checked and maintained, that there is a management agreement in place for both 
sites and a code of conduct for their use to prevent anti-social behaviour, ensure safe-
guarding is in place and that both sites remain tidy at all times.  Both sites would fall under 
the Parish Council's insurance policy and any adjustments to the schedule would be put in 
place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6





 
 

BSS/22/18 
Farms Estate Committee 

5 December 2022 
 
The County Farms Estate  
The Rock Review: Working together for a thriving agricultural tenanted sector (October 
2022) 
 
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Committee welcomes the findings of the Rock Review and in particular the 
recognition of the vitally important role Council Farms play in the tenanted sector. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In February 2022 the then DEFRA Secretary of State asked Baroness Kate 

Rock to chair the Tenancy Working Group (TWG) with two clear objectives. 
The first was to look at how the new government financial schemes should 
be accessible, open, and flexible to tenant farmers. The second was to look 
at longer term changes that would ensure a robust, vibrant, and thriving 
agricultural tenanted sector for the future. 

 
1.2 The report, attached at Appendix A, extends to 125 pages and contains 84 

separate recommendations.  
 
1.3 This report is a very brief summary of just one small section of the report 

and focuses solely on the comments, observations and recommendations 
relating to Council Farms. It is however noted that there are far more wide 
ranging recommendations that if accepted and actioned would no doubt 
assist greatly the success of the wider tenanted farm sector.  

 
2.0  Recommendations specifically relating to Council Farms and their tenants 
 
2.1  It should be made possible for a public landlord, such as County Councils, to 

make an application [to Productivity Schemes] for an investment jointly with 
their tenants. 

 
Productivity schemes are currently not open to applications from county 
councils who have land assets with tenant farmers. In some cases, there are 
investments that would benefit all tenant farmers on a public estate but no one 
single tenant farmer is able to provide the upfront cash to deliver the key 
asset.  
 
The tenant farmers may find it hard to coordinate and collaborate on an 
investment at scale. All the tenants on a county council estate have one thing 
in common, the public landlord. Therefore, it should be made possible for 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 

 

public landlords, such as county councils, to make an application for an 
investment jointly with their tenants. The public landlord has the long-term 
security over the land, a balance sheet against which to make upfront 
investments, and are best placed to provide critical assets that benefit all 
tenants on an estate.  
 
This is even more important when public landlords, such as county councils, 
use their land for new entrants who are just starti
[...]
e Agricultural 
Economics Society. 

RICS (2021) TRIG Code of Good Practice

Whitehead, I, et al. (1995) An Economic Evaluation of the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995 

P
age 87



THE ROCK REVIEW 2022

127126

P
age 88



128
Page 89





Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 9a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 9b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 Revenue Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7)
	2.	Options/Alternatives
	3.	Consultations/Representations/Technical Data
	4.	Financial Considerations
	5.		Legal Considerations
	6.		Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	7.		Equality Considerations
	8.		Risk Management Considerations
	9.		Public Health Impact
	10.		Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations

	5 Capital Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7)
	7.	Options/Alternatives
	8.	Consultations/Representations/Technical Data
	9.	Financial Considerations
	10.	Legal Considerations
	11.	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	12.	Equality Considerations
	13.	Risk Management Considerations
	14.	Public Health Impact
	15.	Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

	6 Management and Restructuring Issues
	3.0	Consultations/Representations/Technical Data
	4.0	Financial Considerations
	5.0		Legal Considerations
	6.0		Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	7.0	Equality Considerations
	8.0	Risk Management Considerations
	9.0		Public Health Impact
	10.0	Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations

	7 The Rock Review: Working together for a thriving agricultural tenanted sector (October 2022)
	3.0 	Options/Alternatives
	4.0	Consultations/Representations/Technical Data
	5.0	Financial Considerations
	6.0		Legal Considerations
	6.0		Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change)
	7.0		Equality Considerations
	8.0		Risk Management Considerations
	9.0	  	Public Health Impact
	10.0	Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
	The Rock Review

	9a Requests for Extensions of Tenancy
	9b Future Development Potential Opportunities





Minutes of the meeting


1 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

5/12/22 
 

 

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
 

5 December 2022  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), J Brook (Vice-Chair), J Berry, A Dewhirst, 
L Samuel, C Whitton and L Warner 
 
  

* 51   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 23 and 26 September 
2022 be signed as correct records. 
  

* 52   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 53   Announcements 
 
The Chair made the following announcements: 
  

(a)        Welcome to Mrs Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her 
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council’s Standards 
Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s 
ethical governance framework. 

  
(b)        Megan Broom was the new Devon Federation of Young Farmers 

Clubs representative in pace of Rupert Shinner.  
  

* 54   Revenue Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/22/112) on the County Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring (Month 
7) 2022/23, noting the target surplus of £534,000, which was an increase of 
£70,000 on the previous year’s target, and detailing income and expenditure 
to date. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion included: 
  

-       Rising inflation meant that less maintenance work could be afforded 
with the same budget provision and programmed maintenance works 
had to be carefully prioritised. 

-       Every Estate farm had an asbestos register and asbestos management 
plan in place. Inspections of known and visible asbestos were carried 
out annually. Contractors were instructed to always check the asbestos 
register before any landlord’s works were undertaken. Tenants were 



2 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
5/12/22 

 
also advised to check the register when they, or contractors on their 
behalf, were carrying out any works. The landlord would also 
commission a HSG264 survey if invasive landlord’s works were 
planned to ensure, as far as was practicably possible, the works would 
not disturb any hidden or unknown asbestos. 

-       The budget for tree survey work was proving adequate and, the Council 
as landlord, was responsible for all trees that needed attention or 
clearing, under the terms of the farm tenancies. 

-       The majority of tenants paid their rent by direct debit in 10 instalments 
through the year thereby aiding cashflow for tenants (particularly the 
dairy tenants in receipt of monthly milk cheques) and minimising the 
risk of rental arrears.  

  
* 55   Capital Monitoring 2022/23 (Month 7) 

 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/22/111) on the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Month 7) 
2022/23, noting that the approved capital programme for 2022/23 included 
schemes totalling £1,000.00. 
  
It was also noted that an ‘underspend’ of £25,787 in 2021/22 and an in-year 
receipt of £30,000 brought the balance of capital available to spend in 
2022/23 to £1,055,787. 
  
As requested at the last Committee meeting, the Report also included a 
schedule of all County Farms Estate disposals that had been completed by 
Month 7 and contributed towards the Corporate Capital Programme.   
  
Discussion points with Members and Officers included: 
  

-       Members requested that future schedules of disposals shown at 
paragraph 6.2 of the Report also included a column for hectares sold. 

-       As the receipts from disposals (£6.3m) were fed into the Corporate 
Capital Programme, the Estate continued to bid for funding in line with 
other competing service needs of the Council. 

-       Due to inflationary pressures, Members asked how far adrift the 
refurbishment programme was likely to be from what was proposed at 
the start of the year, which Officers agreed to look at. 

  
* 56   Management and Restructuring Issues 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation 
and Business Support (Interim) BSS/22/15) on the County Farms Estate 
Management and Restructuring issues relating to Part Cordwents Farm, 
Halberton.   
  



3 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

5/12/22 
 

 

Although the land in question was not allocated for development in the Local 
Plan, the Council had promoted it through previous Local Planning Authority 
‘calls for sites’ exercises. Plans were tabled by the Land Agent to assist 
Members with their decision-making. 
  
Discussion points included: 
  

-      The proposed five year tenancy of the one acre of land or thereabouts 
would likely be restricted to community growing shared space rather 
than individual allotments. 

-      To reduce environmental impact, it was suggested that sustainable 
travel be encouraged to access the one acre site during discussions 
with the Parish Council, although it was noted that the Grand Western 
Canal carpark was nearby. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and  
  
RESOLVED that  
  

(i)      the Halberton Parish Council be granted a new 10 year security of  
       tenure excluded common law tenancy of the property known as ‘The  

Mead’ in Halberton for a term commencing 25 March 2025 and expiring  
25  March 2035 subject to terms being agreed. Such terms to include: 
 
(a) Allowing the use of the site to be extended to accommodate 

temporary and portable skate park. 
(b)  Allowing the siting of a temporary and portable sports changing 

room facility. 
(c) An annual break clause should the land be required for any form of 

alternative use or development. 
(d)   A right of access for the landlord to carry out all or any surveys and 

investigations associated with the potential for any form of 
alternative use or development. 

(e)   A ‘lift and shift’ clause requiring the Parish Council to remove all 
apparatus and other infrastructure from the land prior to end of 
tenancy.  

     (ii)  the Halberton Parish Council be granted a five year security of tenure  
excluded common law tenancy of one acre or thereabouts of land in 
the North West Corner of NG0004 (adjoining the permissive path) 
forming part Cordwents Farm, Halberton for the sole use of providing a  
community growing space, subject to terms being agreed, and that 
users of the land be encouraged to access the land by means of 
sustainable travel. 

 
 
  



4 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
5/12/22 

 
* 57   The Rock Review: Working together for a thriving agricultural tenanted 

sector (October 2022) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and 
Business Support (Interim) with the appended Rock Review: Working together 
for a thriving agricultural tenanted sector (October 2022). 
  
The Report set out a brief summary of just one small section of the Review 
and focused solely on the comments, observations and recommendations 
relating to Council Farms.  It was however noted that there were far more 
wide ranging recommendations that if accepted and actioned would assist 
greatly the success of the wider tenanted farming sector. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
  
RESOLVED that the findings of the Rock Review and in particular the 
recognition of the vitally important role Council Farms play in the tenanted 
sector be welcomed.  
  

* 58   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the identity of, 
tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants 
and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  

* 59   Holdings and Tenancies etc. 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded, no representations having 
been received to such consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012) 
  

* (a)  Requests for Extensions of Tenancy 
 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation 
and Business Support (BSS/22/17), setting out requests for extensions of 
tenancy. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
  



5 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

5/12/22 
 

 

RESOLVED that should the tenant of Prixford Barton Farm, Marwood be 
granted a five year Farm Business Tenancy of the land at Middle Winsham 
Farm, Braunton he be invited to surrender his interest in Prixford Barton Farm 
at 25 March 2023 so that he can be granted a new Farm Business Tenancy of 
Prixford Barton Farm for a longer term of nine years expiring 25 March 2032, 
subject to terms being agreed. 
  

* (b)  Future Development Potential Opportunities 
 

(Councillor Dewhirst declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being 
a member of the Teignbridge District Council Planning Committee.) 
  
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and 
business Support (BSS/22/18), setting out future development potential 
opportunities.  The Report was for information and awareness purposes only 
at this stage. 
  
Members stressed the importance of retaining some capital for essential 
infrastructure improvements and to reinvest in the purchase of some land to 
ensure the size of the Estate was kept as close to the 10,000 acre target as 
possible.  
  
Members discussed the Report and noted the amendments verbalised at 
paragraph 3.6. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.56 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

